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1.0 REQUEST  

Hearing on the request of Patsy Price, agent for the owner, to consider the following: 

� Case No. 08CDH-00000-00040 [application filed on November 12, 2008]  for a Coastal 
Development Permit in compliance with Section 35-169.3 of Article II, the Coastal Zoning 
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Ordinance, on property zoned REC (Recreation) to permit demolition of a 1,443 square foot 
residence and construction of a new 2,002 square foot residence;  

�  Case No. 12VAR-00000-00012, [application filed on February 8, 2012]  for a Variance 
from the parking and setback regulations in compliance with Section 35-173 of the Article 
II Coastal Zoning Ordinance on property zoned REC (Recreation), to allow: a rear setback 
of 2 feet 4 inches instead of the required 10 feet; a side setback of 8 feet instead of the 
required 10 feet; and, zero uncovered parking spaces instead of the required 2 uncovered 
parking spaces; 

� Case No. 08GPA-00000-00007, [application filed on July 30, 2008] for a Local Coastal 
Plan Amendment to change the land use designation of the property from Recreation/Open 
Space to Residential, and; 

� Case No. 08RZN-00000-00006, [application filed on July 30, 2008] for a rezone to change 
the zoning of the property from REC to 7-R-1. 

The application involves AP No. 005-250-001, located at 2551 Wallace Avenue in the 
Summerland area, First Supervisorial District. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROCEDURES  

Follow the procedures outlined below and deny Case No’s. 08CDH-00000-00040, 12VAR-
00000-00012, 08GPA-00000-00007, and 08RZN-00000-00006 based upon the project’s 
inconsistency with the Comprehensive Plan and the inability to make the required findings. 

Your Commission's motion should include the following: 

1. Make the required findings for denial of the project specified in Attachment-A of this staff 
report, including CEQA findings; 

2. Determine that denial of the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guideline 
Section 15270(b), included as Attachment-B; and, 

3. Deny Case No’s. 08CDH-00000-00040, 12VAR-00000-00012, 08GPA-00000-00007, and 
08RZN-00000-00006.

Refer back to staff if the County Planning Commission takes other than the recommended action 
for appropriate findings and conditions. 
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3.0 JURISDICTION  

This project is being considered by the County Planning Commission based upon the following: 

1. Article II, Section 35-173.3 (Variances/Jurisdiction) which states, “Upon making the 
findings required under this section, the Zoning Administrator may approve or 
conditionally approve variances to the regulations applicable to physical standards for 
land, buildings, and structures contained in this Article.” 

2. Article II, Section 35-169.4.3.b (Coastal Development Permit processed in conjunction 
with a discretionary permit application) which states, “The decision-maker for the 
associated application described in Subsection 3.a, (Coastal Development Permits 
processed in conjunction with a discretionary permit application) . . . shall be the 
decision-maker for the Coastal Development Permit . . .”

3. Article II, Section 35-180 (Processing Amendments to a Certified Local Coastal 
Program) which states, “The Planning Commission shall hold at least one public hearing 
on the proposal . . . within 40 days of receipt of the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission, the Board of Supervisors shall hold a public hearing on the matter. If the 
matter under consideration is a request to change property from one zone to another 
(rezone), and the Planning Commission has recommended against such a request, the 
Board of Supervisors shall not be required to hold a public hearing or take any further 
action on the matter unless within five days of the decision of the Planning Commission, 
the applicant or other interested person files a written request for such hearing with the 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.”

4. Article II, Section 35-144B (Multiple Decision-makers) which states: 

When two or more applications are submitted that relate to the same development 
project and the individual applications would be under the separate jurisdiction of 
more than one decision-maker, all applications for the project shall be under the 
jurisdiction of the decision-maker with the highest jurisdiction as follows in 
descending order: 
1. Board of Supervisors 
2. Planning Commission 
3. Zoning Administrator 
4. Director 
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4.0 ISSUE SUMMARY

In 2006, in response to an application, the property owner was notified that a proposal to 
demolish an existing non-conforming residence and construct a new residence would not be 
consistent with the County’s land use regulations. The existing residence was considered non-
conforming due to the fact that it was constructed prior to the implementation of zoning 
requirements and because it was located on a property zoned “Recreation” (REC), a zoning 
designation that does not allow for residential development.   In 2007, the unpermitted 
demolition of all but one wall of the previously existing nonconforming residence and 
construction of a new two-story residence resulted in the opening of Building Violation Case No. 
07BDV-00000-00020. Subsequently, the currently proposed Coastal Development Permit, 
Variance, General Plan Amendment, and Rezone applications were submitted in an effort by the 
applicant to rectify the violation and permit a new residence on the property. During the permit 
review process, it was discovered that no legal access to the property can be demonstrated.  The 
applicant team disagrees with this conclusion and has attempted to demonstrate legal access. 
However, to-date, the applicant has been unable to demonstrate adequate legal access to the 
satisfaction of the County. In addition, the proposed project raises issues with regard to visual 
resource impacts and geologic hazards. Both the illegally rebuilt and proposed new residence 
exceed the applicable 15-foot view corridor height limit imposed by the View Corridor Overlay 
on the site and block ocean views from Highway 101 and other public viewing locations. The 
geologic report submitted for the project was determined to be deficient by an independent 
geologic peer reviewer and appears to underestimate the required bluff-top setback for the 
proposed, partially constructed development. A full discussion of the project’s inconsistency 
with applicable policies is included is Sections 6.2 and 6.3, below. Based on the project’s 
inconsistency with the Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan, 
including the Coastal Land Use Plan and Summerland Community Plan, staff recommends 
denial of the proposed project. 

5.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 

5.1 Site Information

      Site Information
Comprehensive Plan Designation  Coastal, Urban, Summerland Community Plan Area, 

Recreation/Open Space,
Zone  REC, Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance, Coastal 

Commission Appeals Jurisdiction 
Site Size  0.10-acre 
Present Use & Development  Illegally expanded and partially reconstructed single-family 
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      Site Information

dwelling 
Surrounding Uses/Zone(s) North: UPRR, TC (Transportation Corridor) 

South: Coastal bluff, TC (Transportation Corridor) 
East: TC (Transportation Corridor) 
West: TC (Transportation Corridor) 

Access Not currently established 
Public Services Water Supply: Montecito Water District 

Sewage: Summerland Sanitary District 
Fire: Carpinteria/Summerland Fire District 
Police Services: County Sheriff 

5.2 Setting  

The subject property is located in the town of Summerland on a coastal bluff between the Pacific 
Ocean and UPRR (Union Pacific Railroad) tracks.

5.3 Description

The proposed project includes a request for a Coastal Development Permit, Variance, General Plan 
Amendment and Rezone. The proposed Coastal Development Permit is for after-the-fact approval 
of the demolition of a 1,443 square foot residence and the construction of a 2,002 square foot 
residence. The proposed Variance is a request to allow a rear setback of 2 feet 4 inches instead of 
the required 10 feet, a side setback of 8 feet instead of the required 10 feet, and zero uncovered 
parking spaces instead of the required 2 uncovered parking spaces. The proposed General Plan 
Amendment requests a Local Coastal Plan Amendment to change the land use designation of the 
property from Recreation/Open Space to Residential and the proposed Rezone requests a change in 
the zoning of the property from REC to 7-R-1. 

5.4 Background Information  

� 1900’s: Single-story residence constructed on-site. 
� 1901: Through County Ordinance 247 the property adjacent to and directly north of the 

subject property is quitclaimed by the County to the railroad (Ordinance 247 is included 
as Attachment-E) 

� 1950’s: Property zoned BD-D (Beach Development District). 
� 1984: Property rezoned REC (Recreation) and the residence on-site becomes non-

conforming. 
� 1992: Summerland Community Plan is adopted and the REC zoning of the property is 

maintained. 
� Early 2006: Property is purchased by the current owner. 
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� April 2006: Property owner applies for 06CDH-00000-00020 to demolish the existing 
residence and construct a new residence. 

� August 2006: Due to the non-conforming status of the home, the owner’s request to 
demolish and rebuild the home requires a Rezone (RZN) and General Plan Amendment 
(GPA). P&D notifies the property owner that a RZN and GPA would not be supportable 
due to the clear intent of applicable land use designation, zoning and Coastal Policies that 
the property should be zoned REC (Recreation). No application for a GPA or RZN is 
submitted and the case is closed. 

� March 2007: Property owner undertakes unpermitted demolition and construction. 
Building violation Case No. 07BDV-00000-00020 is opened as a result. 

� July 2008: Property owner submits application for a GPA and RZN. 
� November 2008: Property owner submits a Coastal Development Permit (CDH) 

application.
� December 2008-December 2014: CDH application remains incomplete due to lack of 

sufficient evidence of established legal access to the property, among other reasons. 
� October 2014: Applicant appeals staff’s September 24, 2014 determination of 

application incompleteness. 
� December 2014: Application is deemed complete pursuant to Government Code Section 

65943 because a decision regarding the appeal of the determination of application 
incompleteness was not made within 60 days of filing. 

6.0 PROJECT ANALYSIS 

6.1 Environmental Review

Denial of the proposed project is exempt from environmental review under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15270. Please see 
Attachment-B, Notice of Exemption, for further details. 

6.2 Comprehensive Plan Consistency  

The discussion below includes only policies with which the project is inconsistent. 

REQUIREMENT DISCUSSION 
Services 

Coastal Land Use Policy 2-6: Prior to issuance 
of a development permit, the County shall make 
the finding, based on information provided by 
environmental documents, staff analysis, and the 

Inconsistent. The subject property does not 
have adequate access. The northwestern corner 
of the lot touches the southeastern corner of the 
publically owned Wallace Avenue at a single 
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applicant, that adequate public or private 
services and resources (i.e., water, sewer, roads, 
etc.) are available to serve the proposed 
development.  The applicant shall assume full 
responsibility for costs incurred in service 
extensions or improvements that are required as 
a result of the proposed project.  Lack of 
available public or private services or resources 
shall be grounds for denial of the project or 
reduction in the density otherwise indicated in 
the land use plan.  Where an affordable housing 
project is proposed pursuant to the Affordable 
Housing Overlay regulations, special needs 
housing or other affordable housing projects 
which include at least 50% of the total number 
of units for affordable housing or 30% of the 
total number of units affordable at the very low 
income level are to be served by entities that 
require can-and-will-serve letters, such projects 
shall be presumed to be consistent with the water 
and sewer service requirements of this policy if 
the project has, or is conditioned to obtain all 
necessary can-and-will-serve letters at the time 
of final map recordation, or if no map, prior to 
issuance of land use permits.

point. A single point in space does not 
constitute adequate, legal access because the 
applicant could not practically construct a road 
to access the parcel using a single point. The 
segment of Wallace Avenue previously located 
immediately north of the lot was legally quit-
claimed by the County to the railroad in the 
early 20th century through Ordinance 247. It is 
therefore held by the Railroad and the 
applicant has not established that he has an 
agreement in place with the Railroad to use the 
property for access. 

The applicant team has suggested that the 
County should take action to assert prescriptive 
rights for the segment of Wallace Avenue.  
However, as discussed above, the subject 
portion of Wallace Avenue was legally 
quitclaimed to the railroad. The railroad is now 
the fee owner of that property. In addition, the 
County cannot recognize prescriptive 
easements without adjudication by a court or 
direct evidence of recorded title. No 
adjudication by a court has occurred and no 
direct evidence of recorded title has been 
submitted. Therefore, the County cannot 
recognize a prescriptive easement in favor of 
the subject property (2551 Wallace Avenue) 
and no other evidence of established legal 
access has been submitted. 

Similarly, the applicant does not possess an 
easement over or under the adjacent railroad-
owned property for the purposes of extending 
the proposed sewer-line connection to the 
Summerland Sanitary District. With regard to 
the General Plan Amendment and Rezone 
request (GPA/RZN), conversion of property 
from recreational to residential zoning in an 
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area where there are inadequate services for 
residential development would not be 
consistent with sound planning practices or 
general community welfare. In summary, 
adequate services are not available for the 
subject property and therefore the project is 
inconsistent with Coastal Land Use Policy 2-6.

Visual Resources 
Coastal Act Policy 30251: The scenic and 
visual qualities of coastal areas shall be 
considered and protected as a resource of 
public importance.  Permitted development 
shall be sited and designed to protect views to 
and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas to 
minimize the alteration of natural land forms, 
to be visually compatible with the character of 
surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to 
restore and enhance visual quality in visually 
degraded areas. 

Coastal Land Use Policy 4-9: Structures shall 
be sited and designed to preserve unobstructed 
broad views of the ocean from Highway #101, 
and shall be clustered to the maximum extent 
feasible. 

Coastal Land Use Policy 4-5: In addition to 
that required for safety, further bluff setbacks 
may be required for oceanfront structures to 
minimize or avoid impacts on public views 
from the beach. Bluff top structures shall be set 
back from the bluff edge sufficiently far to 
insure that the structure does not infringe on 
views from the beach except in areas where 
existing structures on both sides of the 
proposed structure already impact public views 
from the beach. In such cases, the new 
structure shall be located no closer to the 

Inconsistent. The site is located within an 
approximately 4,000 foot long stretch along 
Highway 101 containing broad unobstructed 
ocean views. The subject property is visible 
from Lillie Ave. (Lillie Ave, bike trail, 
sidewalk), Greenwell Ave. at Lillie, Highway 
101 North and South, and the beach. The 
proposed partially constructed two-story (29 
foot tall) residence with lookout tower would 
block ocean views and interrupt the horizon 
line from Lillie Ave. (Lillie Ave, bike trail, 
sidewalk), Greenwell Ave. at Lillie, Highway 
101 North and Highway 101 South.  Please see 
Attachment-H for a comparison between a one 
and two-story structure on the site. The 
proposed residence, isolated on its site away 
from adjacent structures, would be visible from 
the beach and incompatible with the nature of 
surrounding properties, which are undeveloped 
and are not zoned to allow for residential 
development.  With regard to the General Plan 
Amendment and Rezone request (GPA/RZN), 
conversion of property from recreational to 
residential zoning in a highly visible area with 
the potential to block public views would not 
be consistent with sound planning practices or 
general community welfare.  Therefore, the 
project would be inconsistent with Coastal Act 
Policy 30251, Costal Land Use Plan Policy 4-9 
and Summerland Community Plan Policy VIS-
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bluff’s edge than the adjacent structures. 

Summerland Community Plan Policy VIS-
S-3: Public views from Summerland to the 
ocean and from the Highway to the foothills 
shall be protected and enhanced. 

S-3.

Geologic Resources 
Coastal Land Use Policy 3-4: In areas of new 
development, above-ground structures shall be 
set back a sufficient distance from the bluff 
edge to be safe from the threat of bluff erosion 
for a minimum of 75 years, unless such 
standard will make a lot unbuildable, in which 
case a standard of 50 years shall be used. The 
County shall determine the required setback. A 
geologic report shall be required by the County 
in order to make this determination. 

Summerland Community Plan Policy GEO-
S-3: All new development on ocean bluff-top 
property shall be carefully designed to 
minimize erosion and sea cliff retreat and to 
avoid the need for shoreline protection devices 
in the future. 

Summerland Community Plan Action GEO-
S-3.1: The County shall require all 
development proposed to be located on ocean 
bluff top property to perform a site specific 
analysis, prior to project review and approval, 
by a registered or certified geologist to 
determine the extent of the hazards (including 
bluff retreat) on the project site. 
Recommendations indicated in the analysis 
required by RMD shall be implemented. 

Inconsistent. The geologic report submitted 
for the project has been found to be inadequate 
based upon peer review by an independent 
geologic reviewer, Geodynamics, Inc.  
(Geotechnical Review Letter, Geodynamics, 
Inc. July 2, 2015, Attachment-H to this staff 
report). The geologic review memo states, “the
bluff below the proposed construction is 
underlain by a thick wedge of dumped fill that 
creates a southward prominence in an 
otherwise generally linear section of coastal 
bluff.” The county’s independent geologist 
finds that the submitted report does not account 
for the dumped “erodible” fill when 
calculating the retreat setback.  Further, the 
geologic review finds that the factor of safety 
used in calculating the bluff-top setback was 
not appropriately identified. Therefore, it 
cannot be determined that the proposed 
development would be set back a sufficient 
distance from the bluff edge to meet either the 
50 or 75 foot standard or to determine which 
standard should be used. With regard to the 
General Plan Amendment and Rezone request 
(GPA/RZN), conversion of property from 
recreational to residential zoning in an area 
subject to geologic constraints and a currently 
unknown geologic setback, would not be 
consistent with sound planning practices or 
general community welfare. The project is 
therefore inconsistent with Coastal Land Use 
Policy 3-4, Summerland Community Plan 
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Policy GEO-S-3, and Summerland Community 
Plan Action GEO-S-3.1.

Recreation 
Coastal Plan Policy 7-9: Additional 
opportunities for coastal access and recreation 
shall be provided in the Summerland planning 
area.  Parking, picnic tables, bike racks, and 
restrooms shall be provided where appropriate. 

Coastal Plan Policy 7-9 Implementing Action 
(a): The County shall acquire the beach and 
bluff area south of Wallace Avenue. The parking 
area shall be landscaped, and measures taken to 
minimize further erosion along the bluffs and 
railroad embankment. Paths to the parking area 
shall be well defined.

Coastal Act Policy 30222: The use of private 
lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial 
recreation facilities designed to enhance public 
opportunities for coastal recreation shall have 
priority over private residential, general 
industrial, or general commercial development, 
but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent 
industry.

Inconsistent. The subject property is located 
on the bluff south of Wallace Avenue. 
Conversion of the parcel from recreational to 
residential land use and zoning designations 
would not facilitate satisfaction of Coastal Plan 
Policy 7-9 Implementing Action (a).  
The site is a small property isolated amongst 
vacant parcels owned by the railroad, highly 
visible from public vantage points throughout 
Summerland, lacking in access and services, 
and subject to geologic constraints.  In 
summary, the 0.10 acre blufftop property is 
inappropriate for conversion to residential 
designations in the Coastal Land Use Plan and 
Coastal Zoning Ordinance. 

6.3 Zoning:  Article II

Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 35-60.5 states,  “In compliance with Section 35-
60.5 of the Article II Zoning Ordinance, prior to the approval or conditional approval of an 
application for a Coastal Development Permit the review authority shall first find, based on 
information provided by environmental documents, staff analysis, and/or the applicant, that 
adequate public or private services and resources (i.e., water, sewer, roads, etc.) are available 
to serve the proposed development.”  

As discussed in Section 6.2, above, the subject property does not have adequate services and 
legal access to the property has not been documented. Therefore, the project is inconsistent with 
the requirements of Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 35-60.5. 
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Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance View Corridor Overlay District Section 35-96.3 states, 

“The Board of Architectural Review shall approve the plans if it finds conformance with the 
following standards:
a. Structures shall be sited and designed to preserve unobstructed broad views of the ocean from 

Highway 101, and shall be clustered to the maximum extent feasible.
b. Building height shall not exceed 15 feet above average finished grades, unless an increase in 

height would facilitate clustering of development and result in greater view protection, or a 
height in excess of 15 feet would not impact public views to the ocean, in which case the 
height limitations of the base zone district shall apply.” 

The site is located within an approximately 4,000 foot long stretch along Highway 101 
containing broad unobstructed ocean views and protected by a View Corridor Overlay. The 
subject property is visible from Lillie Ave. (Lillie Ave, bike trail, sidewalk), Greenwell Ave. at 
Lillie, Highway 101 North and South, and the beach as can be seen from its partially constructed 
condition. The proposed two-story (29 foot tall maximum height) residence with lookout tower 
would block ocean views and interrupt the horizon line from Lillie Ave. (Lillie Ave, bike trail, 
sidewalk), Greenwell Ave. at Lillie, Highway 101 North and Highway 101 South. Therefore, at 
its proposed height, the residence has not been designed to preserve unobstructed broad views of 
the ocean from Highway 101, and is inconsistent with Article II, Section 35-96.3.a.  At a 
maximum height of 29 feet, the proposed residence does not meet the 15 foot View Corridor 
Overlay height limit. A 15-foot tall residence would significantly reduce view impacts from 
public viewing areas to the ocean as compared to the proposed residence (please see Attachment-
H for a comparison between a one and two-story residence on the site). The site is of a relatively 
small size (.10 acres) and the proposed residence would extend the length of most of the 
property.  Finally, the structure is isolated from any adjacent development. Therefore, the 
proposed residence is not clustered and does not meet the criteria identified in Article II, Section 
35-96.3.b. for an increase in height above 15 feet.

7.0 APPEALS PROCEDURE

The recommendation of the Planning Commission on all components of the proposed project 
will be sent to the Board of Supervisors. Pursuant to Government Code Sections 65354.5 and 
65856, any interested party may file a written request with the Clerk of the Board for a hearing 
by the Board of Supervisors within five days after the Planning Commission acts on the 
proposed general plan amendment and zoning map amendment. Whether or not a written request 
is filed, a public hearing before the Board of Supervisors will be conducted. 

The action of the Board of Supervisors may be appealed to the Coastal Commission within ten 
(10) working days of receipt by the Coastal Commission of the County's notice of final action. 
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ATTACHMENT A:  FINDINGS 

1.0 CEQA FINDINGS 

The County Planning Commission finds that denial of the proposed project is exempt 
from environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15270. Please see Attachment-B, Notice of 
Exemption.

2.0 ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS 

The discussion below is limited to the required findings which cannot be made for the 
project.

2.1 Findings required for Coastal Development Permit applications subject to 
Section 35-169.4.3. In compliance with Section 35-169.5.3 of the Article II 
Zoning Ordinance, prior to the approval or conditional approval of an 
application for a Coastal Development Permit subject to Section 35-169.4.3 the 
review authority shall first make all of the following findings: 

2.1.1 The proposed development conforms: 
a. To the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including the 

Coastal Land Use Plan. 
As discussed in Section 6.2 of the Staff Report dated July 23, 2015, and 
incorporated herein by reference, the proposed project is inconsistent 
with a number of applicable policies of the County Comprehensive Plan, 
including the Coastal Land Use Plan and Summerland Community Plan 
Therefore, this finding cannot be made and the project is recommended 
for denial. 

b. With the applicable provisions of this Article or the project falls 
within the limited exceptions allowed in compliance with Section 35-
161 (Nonconforming Use of Land, Buildings and Structures). 
As discussed in Section 6.3 of the Staff Report dated July 23, 2015, and 
incorporated herein by reference, the proposed project is inconsistent 
with a number of the requirements of the Article II Coastal Zoning 
Ordinance. In addition, the proposed development does not fall within 
the limited exceptions of Section 35-161 because it is not a historic 
landmark, is not located on property zoned SR-M or SR-H and is not 
located within a zone district which allows residential use as a permitted 
use requiring only a Coastal Development Permit. Therefore, this 
finding cannot be made and the project is recommended for denial. 

2.1.2 The subject property and development on the property is in 
compliance with all laws, rules and regulations pertaining to zoning 
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uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other applicable provisions of 
this Article, and any applicable zoning violation enforcement fees 
and processing fees have been paid. This subsection shall not be 
interpreted to impose new requirements on legal nonconforming 
uses and structures in compliance with Division 10 (Nonconforming 
Structures and Uses). 
The partially completed residence on-site was constructed without the 
benefit of permits from Santa Barbara County. The residence does not 
have legal access or an easement for a sewer line. As discussed in 
Section 6.3 of the Staff Report dated July 23, 2015, and incorporated 
herein by reference, the proposed project is inconsistent with the 
requirements of the Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the 
subject property is not in compliance with all laws, rules and regulations 
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions, setbacks and any other 
applicable provisions of the Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance. 
Therefore, this finding cannot be made and the project is recommended 
for denial. 

2.2 Findings required for all Variances. In compliance with Section 35-173.6 
of the Article II Zoning Ordinance, prior to the approval or conditional 
approval of an application for a Variance the review authority shall first 
make all of the following findings, as applicable:

1. That the granting of the variance will not be in conflict with the 
intent and purpose of this Article or the adopted Santa Barbara 
County Coastal Land Use Plan. 
The property is currently zoned (REC) and is proposed to be rezoned 
to 7-R-1 (single-family residential). Pursuant to Article II, Section 35-
71.1, the purpose of the R-1/E-1 zone district is “to reserve 
appropriately located areas for family living at a reasonable range of 
population densities consistent with sound standards of public health, 
welfare, and safety. It is the intent of [the] district to protect the 
residential characteristics of an area and to promote a suitable 
environment for family life.” As discussed in Sections 6.2 of the Staff 
Report, dated July 23, 2015, and incorporated herein by reference, the 
proposed project is inconsistent with a number of applicable policies 
of the County Comprehensive Plan, including the Coastal Land Use 
Plan and Summerland Community Plan. Notably, adequate access to 
the property and a sewer line easement do not exist. The granting of a 
variance for a project proposal that is inconsistent with applicable 
policies, including lack of access and sanitary service, would not be 
consistent with “sound standards of public health, welfare, and 
safety,” or with the adopted Santa Barbara County Coastal Land Use 
Plan. Therefore, this finding cannot be made and the project is 
recommended for denial. 

2.3 Findings required for all Comprehensive Plan Amendments to the 
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Article II Zoning Ordinance, the Local Coastal Program, and the 
County Zoning Map and Rezones. In compliance with Section 35-180.6 
of the Article II Zoning Ordinance, prior to the approval or conditional 
approval of an application for an Amendment to the Article II Zoning 
Ordinance, the Local Coastal Program or the County Zoning Map the 
review authority shall first make all of the following findings:

1. The request is in the interests of the general community welfare. 
As discussed in Section 6.2 and 6.3 of the Staff Report, dated July 23, 
2015, and incorporated herein by reference, no adequate access or 
ability to extend sewer services to the property exists, and the property 
is encumbered with geologic constraints. It would not be in the interest 
of community welfare to convert a property from recreational to 
residential land use and zoning designations when no feasible means 
of accessing or providing sewer service to the residential development 
exists, and where a property is subject to geologic constraints with the 
potential to significantly limit residential use of the site. Therefore, this 
finding cannot be made.

2. The request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the 
Coastal Land Use Plan, the requirements of the State planning 
and zoning laws, and this Article. 

      As discussed in Sections 6.2 and 6.3 of the Staff Report dated July 23, 
2015, and incorporated herein by reference, the proposed project is 
inconsistent with a number of applicable policies of the County 
Comprehensive Plan, including the Coastal Land Use Plan and 
Summerland Community Plan and with requirements of the Article II 
Coastal Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, this finding cannot be made. 

3. The request is consistent with good zoning and planning practices. 
As discussed in Sections 6.2 and 6.3 of the Staff Report, dated July 23, 
2015, and incorporated herein by reference, no adequate access or 
ability to extend sewer services to the property exists, and the property 
is encumbered with geologic constraints. It would not be consistent 
with good zoning and planning practices to convert a property from 
recreational to residential zoning and land use designation when no 
feasible means of accessing or providing sewer service to the 
residential development exists, and where a property is subject to 
geologic constraints with the potential to significantly limit residential 
use of the site. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
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ATTACHMENT-B 
 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
 
TO:  Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Nicole Lieu, Planner 
 
The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review 
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and 
County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA. 
 
APN: 005-250-001 Case No.: 08CDH-00000-00040, 12VAR-00000-00012, 08GPA-00000-00007, 

08RZN-00000-00006 
 
Location: 2551 Wallace Avenue 
 
Project Title: O’Neil Residence, General Plan Amendment and Rezone Request 
 
Project Applicant: Jeffery O’Neil 
 
Project Description: Denial of the following permit requests: 
 

 Case No.  08CDH-00000-00040, for a Coastal Development Permit to permit after-the-fact 
demolition of a 1,443 square foot residence and the construction of a 2,002 square foot residence;  

 Case No. 12VAR-00000-00012, for a Variance from the parking and setback regulations in 
compliance with Section 35-173 of the Article II Coastal Zoning Ordinance on property zoned REC 
(Recreation), to allow: a rear setback of 2 feet 4 inches instead of the required 10 feet; a side setback 
of 8 feet instead of the required 10 feet, and;  zero uncovered parking spaces instead of the required 2 
uncovered parking spaces; 

  Case No. 08GPA-00000-00007,  for a Local Coastal Plan Amendment to change the land use 
designation of the property from Recreation/Open Space to Residential, and; 

 Case No. 08RZN-00000-00006, for a rezone to change the zoning of the property from REC to 7-R-1. 

 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Santa Barbara County 
 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Jeffery O’Neil 
 
Exempt Status:  (Check one) 
 Ministerial 
X Statutory Exemption 
 Categorical Exemption 
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 Emergency Project 
 Declared Emergency 
 
Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guideline Section 15270 
 
Reasons to support exemption findings:  
 
CEQA Section 15270 states that “CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves.” The project is recommended for disapproval and therefore CEQA Section 15270 applies. 
 
 
Lead Agency Contact Person:  Nicole Lieu 
 
Phone #: (805) 884-8068   Department/Division Representative: _____________________________    
 
Date: __________________ 
 
Acceptance Date: ___________________  
 
distribution: Hearing Support Staff 
 
Date Filed by County Clerk: ____________. 
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